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Grand Chamber in the fourth inter-State case had found that the disappearance of some 1,485 Greek Cypriots
disclosed a situation of continuing violation under Article 2 in so far as the authorities of the respondent State
had failed to conduct an effective investigation aimed at clarifying the whereabouts and fate of the persons who
had gone missing in life-threatening circumstances. It found no reason to differ as concerned the nine missing
men in this case and concluded that to the extent that there was a continuing obligation under Article 2 it had
competence ratione temporis.

2. Submissions to the Court
a.  The respondent Government

122.  The Government submitted that temporal jurisdiction was a vital precondition to the examination of these
cases. They argued that the Chamber had failed to apply the principles laid down in the Grand Chamber judgment
in Bleci¢ v. Croatia ([GC] no. 59532/00, ECHR 2006-I1I) with due regard to international practice. They stated
that the assertion of a continuing situation was not sufficient or decisive, since the determining question was
whether an obligation bound the State at the moment of the facts giving rise to the dispute. Issues of continuing
situation or violation only came into play after the establishment of a norm binding the State from that moment
and for the future, as shown by the terms of Article 6 of Protocol No. 11 itself. Turkey had only recognised the
competence of the Commission to receive individual petitions as from 28 January 1987; this only concerned
matters raised in respect of facts which occurred subsequent to the Turkish declaration

123.  Thus, in the present cases, the Government stressed that the allegations of disappearances rested on facts
occurring in July-August 1974; none of the purported sightings of the missing men had occurred after October
1974. The Government, however, had only recognised the right of individual petition on 28 January 1987 as
concerned complaints about facts arising after that date. Thus, the Court had no temporal jurisdiction over the
events in issue. While the Chamber judgment purported to apply the approach of the fourth inter-State case to
this issue, the Government pointed out that temporal jurisdiction was not in issue in that case, the Chamber
confusing this aspect with issues on the merits concerning the existence of a continuing situation. Further, neither
Blecié nor the Turkish declaration made any exception concerning continuing situations. They noted that the Bleci¢
judgment referred to Moldovan and Others v. Romania ((dec.), nos. 41138/98 and 64320/01, 13 March 2001)
which found, as regarded complaints under Article 2 about ineffective investigations into killings, that there was
no temporal jurisdiction where the killings had taken place before ratification. This showed that the consequences
flowing from the initial facts could not be examined either, excluding so-called continuing situations, as shown
by subsequent cases such as Kholodov and Kholodova v. Russia ((dec.), no. 30651/05, 14 September 2006) in
which the Court had found that the subsequent failure of remedies aimed at redressing an earlier interference could
not bring the matter within temporal jurisdiction (the Government also cited Dinchev v. Bulgaria (dec.), no. 23057/
03, 6 March 2007; Meriakri v. Moldova (dec.), no. 53487/99, 16 January 2001; Mrki¢ v. Croatia (dec.), no. 7118/
03, 8 June 2006; and Cakir v. Cyprus (dec), no. 7864/06, 11 January 2008), where complaints about a killing in
1974 were rejected due to a temporal bar). The Chamber should therefore not only have refrained from examining
the facts in 1974 but also the procedures and facts which flowed from or were linked with those facts. Its contrary
approach was inconsistent with constant practice. Rejecting the preliminary objection on the basis of a finding of
the existence of a continuing obligation effectively prejudged the merits.

124.  1In so far as the applicants argued that the obligation to investigate was autonomous, this issue had been
settled in Bleci¢ which made it clear that procedures which concerned the failure to provide a remedy did not
affect temporal jurisdiction for events and facts before ratification. There could be no freestanding procedural
obligation, divorced from the factual origin of the complaints. The Government further argued that the procedural
obligation to investigate under Articles 2 and 3 was recent and could not be regarded as binding States beforehand.
It relied in this respect on the Court’s judgments in Markovic and Others v. Italy ([GC], no. 1398/03, § 111,
ECHR 2006-...) and Korbely v. Hungary [GC], no. 9174/02, § 84, 19 September 2008, ECHR 2008-...).

125.  As concerned the alleged continuing situation, the Government submitted that the Chamber had omitted
to take into account the established case-law on disappearances, which showed that after a certain lapse of time
there was a presumption of death (see also their argument set out at paragraph 108 above). These applicants must
therefore be presumed to have died before temporal jurisdiction came into play.
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b.  The applicants

126.  The applicants submitted that the Court had jurisdiction to examine continuing violations which, although
tracing their historical starting point to a moment in the past, continued on or after Turkey’s recognition of the
right of individual petition (they cited Loizidou v. Turkey, 18 December 1996, §§ 41 and 47, Reports 1996-VI).
Although the first applicants did disappear in 1974, the violations arising from and/or in connection with these
disappearances had continued since then. They denied that their complaints.were based on instantaneous acts in
1974 but argued that they concerned violations of a continuing nature which survived any temporal restriction
and carried on to the present day. They relied on the Court’s reasoning as regards the continuing nature of the
violations arising out of disappearances in 1974 set out in the fourth inter-State case which was, in their view,
correctly followed in the Chamber judgment.

127.  The applicants submitted that there was no basis for presuming the missing men were dead, or had died
in 1974. The reference to Cypriot domestic law was of no relevance since this only permitted the finding of a
presumption of death where the Attorney-General or a person with legal standing (claiming rights that flowed
from the death of the missing person) made such application. Nor was the Court’s case-law on Article 2 relevant,
since these were cases in which the applicants themselves had asked the Court to make findings of presumption
of death in order to support allegations of substantive violations. Allowing the Government to have the missing
men presumed dead might also be regarded as tantamount to a de iure violation or execution contrary to Article 2.

¢.  The Government of Cyprus

128.  The intervening Government submitted that the present applications did not concern Turkey’s responsibility
for acts or omissions which took place at a time when Turkey had not accepted the Convention. Turkey had
adhered to the Convention in 1954 and could have been subject from that time to proceedings initiated by other
Contracting Parties. The cases relied on by the Government such as Bleci¢ did not assist since the violations had
occurred before the respondent State ratified the Convention while the present complaints concerned continuing
violations occurring more than 50 years after Turkey became bound by the substantive provisions of the Convention.
The present claims were also based upon the facts concerning Turkey’s conduct after 28 January 1987 in failing
to provide an investigation into the disappearances. This failure was not an aspect of any unlawful killing or
detention or a consequence of a violation of Article 2 or 5 but triggered separately. The temporal objection was
thus misconceived.

129.  The intervening Government rejected the assertion that the missing men should be presumed dead. Such
a presumption could only be made at the request of the applicants and in any event did not put an end to any
obligation to investigate, which obligation was not limited to the question of whether the person was dead but
also covered the circumstances in which they died and, in the case of unlawful killing, the identification and
prosecution of any perpetrator.

3. The Court’s assessment
a. General principles

'130.  Itis beyond dispute that in accordance with the general rules of international law (see, in particular Article
28 of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties of 23 May 1969) the provisions of the Convention do not
bind a Contracting Party in relation to any act or fact which took place or any situation which ceased to exist
before the date of the entry into force of the Convention with respect to that Party (see Bleci¢, cited above, § 70;
and Silih v. Slovenia, [GC] no. 71463/01, § 140, ECHR 2009-...). Furthermore, where there are proceedings
instituted by an applicant to obtain redress for an act, omission or decision alleged to violate the Convention and
which occur or continue after the entry into force of the Convention, these procedures cannot be regarded as part
of the facts constitutive of the alleged violation and do not bring the case within the Court’s temporal jurisdiction
(Blecié, cited above, §§ 77-79).

131.  In order to establish the Court’s temporal jurisdiction it is therefore essential to identify, in each specific
case, the exact time of the alleged interference. In doing so the Court must take into account both the facts of
which the applicant complains and the scope of the Convention right allegéd to have been violated (Blecic, § 72).
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b.  Application in the present case

132.  Turkey ratified the Convention on 18 May 1954; it accepted the right of individual petition on 28 January
1987 and the jurisdiction of the old Court on 22 January 1990. Protocol No. 11, which brought the new Court
into existence, came into force on 11 January 1998.

133.  Turkey was accordingly bound by the provisions of the Convention from 18 May 1954. However, its
acceptance of the right of individual petition was limited to facts taking place after the date of the declaration to
that effect on 28 January 1987. When the old Court ceased to function in 1998, this Court’s jurisdiction became
obligatory and ran from the acceptance by a Contracting State of the right of individual petition. It follows that
the Court is not competent to examine any complaints raised by these applicants against Turkey in so far as the
alleged violations are based on facts having occurred before 28 January 1987 (see Cankogak v. Turkey, nos. 25182/
94 and 26956/95, § 26, 20 February 2001, Demades v. Turkey (just satisfaction), no. 16219/90, § 21, 22 April
2008).

134.  On that basis, any complaints by the applicants asserting the responsibility of the Contracting State for
factual events in 1974 are outside the Court’s temporal jurisdiction. In so far as any complaints are raised concerning
acts or omissions of the Contracting State after 28 January 1987, the Court may take cognisance of them. It notes
in this respect that the applicants specified that their claims related only to the situation pertaining after January
1987, namely the continuing failure to account for the fate and whereabouts of the missing men by providing an
effective investigation.

135.  The Court notes that the respondent Government raised two principal strands of argument against the
applicants’ claims that a procedural obligation could exist after the critical date. The first concerns the nature of
the procedural obligation under Article 2 and the second relies on a presumption that the missing men in fact died
in or about 1974. The Court will also consider, lastly, the nature and scope of the procedural obligation to investigate
disappearances in particular.

i.  Temporal jurisdiction and the procedural obligation under Article 2
a.  Procedures linked to facts outside temporal jurisdiction

136.  The respondent Government argued, relying on Blecic, that complaints concerning such investigations, or
lack of them, fell foul of the principle that procedures aimed at redressing violations do not affect the lack of
temporal jurisdiction for facts occurring beforehand. However, this argument fails since the procedural obligation
to investigate under Article 2 is not a procedure of redress within the meaning of Article 35 § 1. The lack of an
effective investigation itself is the heart of the alleged violation. It has its own distinct scope of application which
can operate independently from the substantive limb of Article 2, which is concerned with State responsibility for
any unlawful death or life-threatening disappearance, as shown by the numerous cases decided by the Court where
a procedural violation has been found in the absence of any finding that State agents were responsible for the use
of lethal force (see, amongst many examples, Finucane v. the United Kingdom, no. 29178/95, ECHR 2003-VIII).
Indeed the procedural obligation to provide some form of effective official investigation arises when individuals
have gone missing in life-threatening circumstances and is not confined to cases where it is apparent that the
disappearance was caused by an agent of the State (see Osmanoglu v. Turkey, no. 48804/99, § 87, 24 January
2008).

137.  For these reasons, therefore, the Government’s reliance on the reasoning in Bleci¢ concerning procedures
for redress is misconceived.

B.  Reliance on earlier Court decisions rejecting procedural complaints as incompati-
ble ratione temporis

138.  In so far as the respondent Government relied on cases such as Moldovan and Others and Kholodov and
Kholodova (see paragraph 123 above), the Court notes that these did not concern disappearances but killings. The
Court has recently delivered its judgment in Silih, cited above, which reviewed the jurisprudence on the question
whether a procedural violation could be found where a death occurred before the date of acceptance of the right
of individual petition and the alleged deficiencies or omissions in investigative measures took place afterwards
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(at §§ 148-152). The Grand Chamber judgment set out in detail international law materials, in particular from the
Inter-American Court of Human Rights and the United Nations Human Rights Committee, which indicated that
these bodies accepted jurisdiction ratione temporis over the procedural complaints concerning investigations into
deaths even where the lethal acts had taken place before the critical date (see Slllh §§ 111-118, 160). It then
proceeded to clarify that the procedural obligation to carry out an investigation into deaths under Article 2 had
evolved in its own case-law into a separate and autonomous duty; it could be considered to be a ‘‘detachable
obligation” capable of binding the State even when the death took place before the entry into force of the
Convention (see Szlzh §§ 153-163).

139.  The precedents relied on by the respondent Government are therefore not of any assistance as regards
killings. Nor did they have any bearing on the phenomenon of disappearances, the continuing nature of which
has implications for the ratione temporis jurisdiction of the Court, as examined below.

v.  Purported retrospective application of the procedural obligation

140.  In so far as the Government also argued that the procedural obligation under Article 2 could not apply
at the time of their acceptance of the right of individual petition as it was only developed in the Court’s case-law
at a later date, the Court would note that the references relied on in Markovic and Korbely related, respectively,
to whether a right had existed in domestic law at the relevant time for the purposes of Article 6 and to the principles
set out in Article 7 against the retroactive imposition of criminal penalties. Neither has any relevance to the way
in which the Court itself interprets the content of the obligations binding Contracting States under the Convention,
which interpretation cannot be equated to a retroactive imposition of liability. The Court would observe that case-
law is a means of clarifying pre-existing texts to which the principle of non-retroactivity does not apply in the
same manner as to legislative enactments.

ii.  Presumption of death

141.  The respondent Government asserted that the missing men had to be presumed dead long before any
temporal jurisdiction arose in 1987; thus, there was no ‘‘disappearance’’ to be investigated after that date.

142.  Domestically, as pointed out by the applicants and intervening Government, it is commonplace that after
a period of some years (seven to ten on average) the relatives of the missing person or a designated State official
may take proceedings to establish a presumption of death. This has the purpose of promoting legal certainty and
allowing those affected by the disappearance to deal with matters of property and family status. It benefits the
next of kin or those with due legal standing. The fact that there is a ten year threshold which may be invoked by
the relatives of missing persons in the Cyprus legal system does not, however, render that provision applicable
by analogy in the proceedings before this Court.

143.  In Convention case-law, as pointed out by the respondent Government, the Court has on numerous occasions
made findings of fact to the effect that a missing person can be presumed dead (see, amongst many judgments,
Lyanova and Aliyeva v. Russia, nos. 12713/02 and 28440/03, §§ 94-95, 2 October 2008). Generally, this finding
of fact has been reached in response to claims made by the respondent Government that the person is still alive
or has not been shown to have died at the hands of State agents. This presumption of death is not automatic and
is only reached on examination of the circumstances of the case, in which the lapse of time since the person was
seen alive or heard from is a relevant element (see, for example, Vagapova and Zubirayev v. Russia, no. 21080/
05, §§ 85-86, 26 February 2009, concerning a presumption of death reached where a young man, who disappeared
in life-threatening circumstances, had been missing for over four years).

144.  The Court would here distinguish between the making of a factual presumption and the legal consequences
that may flow from such a presumption. Even if there was an evidential basis which might justify finding that
the nine missing men died in or closely after the events in 1974, this would not dispose of the applicants’ complaints
concerning the lack of an effective investigation.

145.  The Court would recall that the procedural obligation to investigate under Article 2 where there has been
an unlawful or suspicious death is triggered by, in most cases, the discovery of the body or the occurrence of
death. Where disappearances in life-threatening circumstances are concerned, the procedural obligation to investigate
can hardly come to an end on discovery of the body or the presumption of death; this merely casts light on one
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aspect of the fate of the missing person. An obligation to account for the disappearance and death, and to identify
and prosecute any perpetrator of unlawful acts in that connection, will generally remain.

146.  The Court therefore concludes that even though a lapse of over 34 years without any news of the missing
persons may provide strong circumstantial evidence that they have died meanwhile, this does not remove the
procedural obligation to investigate.

iii. The nature of the procedural obligation to investigate disappearances

147.  The Court would emphasise that, as found in Silih v. Slovenia concerning the procedural obligation under
Article 2 to investigate unlawful or suspicious deaths, the procedural obligation under Article 2 arising from
disappearances operates independently of the substantive obligation. It notes that the Inter-American Court, and
to some extent the Human Rights Committee, apply the same approach to the procedural aspect of disappearances
(see paragraphs 93-107 above), examining allegations of denial of justice or judicial protection even where the
disappearance occurred before recognition of its jurisdiction.

148.  There is however an important distinction to be drawn in the Court’s case-law between the obligation to
investigate a suspicious death and the obligation to investigate a suspicious disappearance. A disappearance is a
distinct phenomenon, characterised by an ongoing situation of uncertainty and unaccountability in which there is
a lack of information or even a deliberate concealment and obfuscation of what has occurred (see also the definitions
of disappearance set out above in II B. International law documents on enforced disappearances). This situation
is very often drawn out over time, prolonging the torment of the victim’s relatives. It cannot therefore be said
that a disappearance is, simply, an ‘‘instantaneous’’ act or event; the additional distinctive element of subsequent
failure to account for the whereabouts and fate of the missing person gives rise to a continuing situation. Thus,
the procedural obligation will, potentially, persist as long as the fate of the person is unaccounted for; the ongoing
failure to provide the requisite investigation will be regarded as a continuing violation (see the fourth inter-State
case, § 136). This is so, even where death may, eventually, be presumed.

149. It may be noted that the approach applied in Silih v. Slovenia (cited above, § 163) concerning the requirement
of proximity of the death and investigative steps to the date of entry into force of the Convention applies only in
the context of killings or suspicious deaths, where the anchoring factual element, the loss of life of the victim, is
known for a certainty, even if the exact cause or ultimate responsibility is not. The procedural obligation in that
context is not of a continuing nature in the sense described above.

iv. Conclusion

150.  The Court rejects the Government’s objections as to lack of temporal jurisdiction. Nevertheless, the
question whether there was a continuing procedural obligation to investigate the fate and whereabouts of the
missing men at the time of the introduction of these applications remains to be examined.

C. Six-month rule (Article 35 § 1 of the Convention)
1 The Chamber judgment

151.  The Chamber considered that, even in continuing situations there might arise a time, having regard to the
purpose of legal certainty enshrined in the six-month rule and considerations of the practical and effective functioning
of the Convention mechanism, when it could reasonably be expected that an applicant should not wait any longer
in bringing an application to Strasbourg. Thus, applicants in disappearance cases could be required to show
reasonable expedition in lodging complaints. In these applications however, introduced some three years after the
ratification by Turkey of the right of individual petition and some three days after Turkey’s acceptance of the
jurisdiction of the old Court, against a background of consecutive inter-State applications the results of which had
still not been made public, there had been no unreasonable delay by these applicants in introducing their complaints.

2. Submissions to the Court
a.  The respondent Government

152. The Government submitted that there was inexplicable inconsistency between the approach taken in
Karabardak and Others v. Cyprus and Baybora and Others v. Cyprus ((decs.), nos. 76575/01 and 77116/01, 22
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October 2002) and the Chamber judgment in the present case. In the former, the Court had found that the lapse
of time between the facts and the introduction of the applications by Turkish Cypriot applicants was too long,
without mention of any apparent continuing violation. On that basis, the present applications should also have
been rejected as out of time. The fact that the applications were introduced three years after ratification in Varnava
while thirteen years had elapsed in the cases against Cyprus had no logical bearing on the different approaches
applied in regard to the six-month rule. Furthermore, in Baybora and Karabardak the applicants were seemingly
reproached for not taking their cases to the CMP although that had already been found by the Court to be an
ineffective remedy. ‘

153.  The Government concluded that if the CMP was indeed an ineffective remedy as claimed by the present
applicants they should have brought their applications to the Commission at the latest six months after the date
of ratification on 27 January 1987. They noted that the decisions in Baybora and Karabardak were completely
silent on when time began to run. This difference in treatment between applicants in Turkish Cypriot and Greek
Cypriot cases, which concerned the same allegations in the same historical and geographical context, aggravated
the suffering of the Turkish Cypriot applicants.

b.  The applicants

154.  The applicants submitted that the six-month rule did not apply to continuing violations. As concerned the
Baybora and Karabardak cases, they considered that these could be distinguished from their own applications as,
firstly, Turkey had been notified about their missing relatives by the end of September 1974 and the nine men
had also been included in the group of missing persons listed by the Cyprus Government in the four inter-State
cases between 1974 and 1994; secondly, their applications had been lodged on 25 January 1990, three days after
Turkey’s acceptance of the Court’s jurisdiction (whereas the Turkish Cypriot applications had been lodged over
a decade later); and the Turkish Cypriot applications had been introduced in the absence of any effort by the
families to exhaust domestic remedies available since 1964 in the domestic system of Cyprus whereas Greek
Cypriots had had no access to any domestic remedy in Turkey.

¢.  The intervening Government

155.  The Cypriot Government submitted that there had been no inordinate delay by the applicants in lodging
their complaints; this distinguished their cases from the Turkish Cypriot cases where the applicants had not acted
for over twenty years after the investigation into the disappearances had been terminated by the ICRC and UN
civilian police in 1968 and thirteen years after Cyprus had accepted the right of individual petition.

3. The Court’s assessment
a. General principles

156.  The object of the six-month time-limit under Article 35 § 1 is to promote legal certainty, by ensuring that
cases raising issues under the Convention are dealt with in a reasonable time and that past decisions are not
continually open to challenge. It marks out the temporal limits of supervision carried out by the organs of the
Convention and signals to both individuals and State authorities the period beyond which such supervision is no
longer possible (see, amongst other authorities, Walker v. the United Kingdom (dec.), no. 34979/97, ECHR 2000-I).

157. As a rule, the six-month period runs from the date of the final decision in the process of exhaustion of
domestic remedies. Where it is clear from the outset however that no effective remedy is available to the applicant,
the period runs from the date of the acts or measures complained of, or from the date of knowledge of that act
or its effect on or prejudice to the applicant (Dennis and Others v. the United Kingdom (dec.), no. 76573/01, 2
July 2002). Nor can Article 35 § 1 be interpreted in a manner which would require an applicant to seize the Court
of his complaint before his position in connection with the matter has been finally settled at the domestic level.
Where, therefore, an applicant avails himself of an apparently existing remedy and only subsequently becomes
aware of circumstances which render the remedy ineffective, it may be appropriate for the purposes of Article 35
§ 1 to take the start of the six-month period from the date when the applicant first became or ought to have become
aware of those circumstances (see Paul and Aubrey Edwards v. the United Kingdom (dec.), no. 46477/99, 4 June
2001).
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158.  Consequently, where a death has occurred, applicant relatives are expected to take steps to keep track of
the investigation’s progress, or lack thereof, and to lodge their applications with due expedition once they are, or
should have become, aware of the lack of any effective criminal investigation (see Bulut and Yavuz v. Turkey
(dec.), no. 73065/01, 28 May 2002; also Bayram and Yidirim v. Turkey (dec.), no. 38587/97, ECHR 2002-1III).
The same principles have been applied, mutatis mutandis, to disappearance cases (see Eren and Others v. Turkey
(dec.), no. 42428/98, 4 July 2002, and Ugak and Kargili and Others v. Turkey (dec.), nos. 75527/01 and 11837/
02, 28 March 2006).

159.  Nonetheless it has been said that the six month time-limit does not apply as such to continuing situations
(see, for example, Agrotexim Hellos S.A. and Others v. Greece, no. 14807/89, Commission decision of 12 February
1991, DR 71, p. 148, and Cone v. Romania, no. 35935/02, § 22, 24 June 2008); this is because, if there is a
situation of ongoing breach, the time-limit in effect starts afresh each day and it is only once the situation ceases
that the final period of six months will run to its end. In the fourth inter-State case, where it was implicit that a
similar approach was applicable to a continuing practice — and in that case it was a continuous failure to comply
with the obligation to investigate disappearances — the Court notes that the issue of the six-month rule had been
joined to the merits by the Commission and neither Government had since made any submissions on the point
(88 103-104). The issue was thus not addressed expressly by the Court in that judgment. It therefore falls to the
Court to resolve the point in the present case.

b.  Applicability of time constraints to procedural obligations under Article 2 of the Convention

160.  The Court cannot emphasise enough that the Convention is a system for the protection of human rights
and that it is of crucial importance that it is interpreted and applied in a manner that renders these rights practical
and effective, not theoretical and illusory. This concerns not only the interpretation of substantive provisions of
the Convention, but also procedural provisions; it impacts on the obligations imposed on respondent Governments,
but also has effects on the position of applicants. For example, while it is essential for the efficacy of the system
that Contracting States comply with their obligation not to hinder the applicant in the exercise of the right of
individual petition, individuals nonetheless bear the responsibility of co-operating with procedures flowing from
the introduction of their complaints, assisting in clarifying any factual issues where such lie within their knowledge
and in maintaining and supporting the applications introduced on their behalf (see Kapan v. Turkey, no. 22057/
93, Commission decision of 13 January 1997, DR 88-B, p. 17). On the same basis, where time is of the essence
in resolving the issues in a case, there is a burden on the applicant to ensure that his or her claims are raised
before the Court with the necessary expedition to ensure that they may be properly, and fairly, resolved.

161.  In that context, the Court would confirm the approach adopted by the Chamber in the present applications.
Not all continuing situations are the same; the nature of the situation may be such that the passage of time affects
what is at stake. In cases of disappearances, just as it is imperative that the relevant domestic authorities launch
an investigation and take measures as soon as a person has disappeared in life-threatening circumstances, it is
indispensable that the applicants, who are the relatives of missing persons, do not delay unduly in bringing a
complaint about the ineffectiveness or lack of such investigation before the Court. With the lapse of time, memories
of witnesses fade, witnesses may die or become untraceable, evidence deteriorates or ceases to exist, and the
prospects that any effective investigation can be undertaken will increasingly diminish; and the Court’s own
examination and judgment may be deprived of meaningfulness and effectiveness. Accordingly, where disappearances
are concerned, applicants cannot wait indefinitely before coming to Strasbourg. They must make proof of a certain
amount of diligence and initiative and introduce their complaints without undue delay. What this involves is
examined below.

¢. Undue delay in disappearance cases

162.  The Court would comment, firstly, that a distinction must be drawn with cases of unlawful or violent
death. In those cases, there is generally a precise point in time at which death is known to have occurred and
some basic facts are in the public domain. The lack of progress or ineffectiveness of an investigation will generally
be more readily apparent. Accordingly the requirements of expedition may require an applicant to bring such a
case before Strasbourg within a matter of months, or at most, depending on the circumstances, a very few years
after events. In disappearance cases, where there is a state of ignorance and uncertainty and, by definition, a failure
to account for what has happened, if not an appearance of deliberate concealment and obstruction on the part of
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some authorities, the situation is less clear-cut. It is more difficult for the relatives of the missing to assess what
is happening, or what can be expected to happen. Allowances must be made for the uncertainty and confusion
which frequently mark the aftermath of a disappearance.

163.  Secondly, the Court would take cognisance of the international materials on enforced disappearances. The
International Convention for the Protection of All Persons from Enforced Disappearance stipulates that any time-
limit on the prosecution of disappearance offences should be of long duration proportionate to the seriousness of
the offence, while the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court excludes any statute of limitations as
regards the prosecution of international crimes against humanity, which includes enforced disappearances. Bearing
in mind therefore the consensus that it should be possible to prosecute the perpetrators of such crimes even many
years after the events, the Court considers that the serious nature of disappearances is such that the standard of
expedition expected of the relatives cannot be rendered too rigorous in the context of Convention protection.

164.  Thirdly, in line with the principle of subsidiarity, it is best for the facts of cases to be investigated and
issues to be resolved in so far as possible at the domestic level. It is in the interests of the applicant, and the
efficacy of the Convention system, that the domestic authorities, who are best placed to do so, act to put right
any alleged breaches of the Convention. '

165.  Nonetheless, the Court considers that applications can be rejected as out of time in disappearance cases
where there has been excessive or unexplained delay on the part of applicants once they have, or should have,
become aware that no investigation has been instigated or that the investigation has lapsed into inaction or become
ineffective and, in any of those eventualities, there is no immediate, realistic prospect of an effective investigation
being provided in the future. Where there are initiatives being pursued in regard to a disappearance situation,
applicants may reasonably await developments which could resolve crucial factual or legal issues. Indeed, as long
as there is some meaningful contact between families and authorities concerning complaints and requests for
information, or some indication, or realistic possibility, of progress in investigative measures, considerations of
undue delay will not generally arise. However, where there has been a considerable lapse of time; and there have
been significant delays and lulls in investigative activity, there will come a moment when the relatives must realise
that no effective investigation has been, or will be provided. When this stage is reached will depend, unavoidably,
on the circumstances of the particular case. '

166. In a complex disappearance situation such as the present, arising in a situation of international conflict,
where it is alleged that there is a complete absence of any investigation or meaningful contact with the authorities,
it may be expected that the relatives bring the case within, at most, several years of the incident. If there is an
investigation of sorts, even if sporadic and plagued by problems, the relatives may reasonably wait some years
longer until hope of progress being made has effectively evaporated. Where more than ten years has elapsed, the
applicants would generally have to show convincingly that there was some ongoing, and concrete, advance being
achieved to justify further delay in coming to Strasbourg. Stricter expectations would apply in cases where the
applicants have direct domestic access to the investigative authorities.

d. Application in the present case

167.  These applicants introduced their applications on 25 January 1990, some fifteen years after their relatives
went missing in 1974. The Court notes that the disappearances were brought to the attention of the respondent
Government in or about 1974 by the intervening Government and the International Committee of the Red Cross.
The intervening Government also introduced a series of applications from 1974 which brought complaints arising
out of the events, including the missing persons problem, before the Commission in Strasbourg. Throughout the
1980, there were ongoing procedures on these issues. However, only the fourth inter-State case, lodged much later
in 1994, was able to be brought before this Court, after Turkey accepted the Court’s jurisdiction; the previous
three applications which were before the Commission, ended in reports which went to the Committee of Ministers,
none of which were made available publicly before 1992, many years after their adoption (see the fourth inter-
State case, § 17).

168.  The post-conflict situation in Cyprus meanwhile fell under the competence of the United Nations which
took over supervision of the Buffer Zone between the two opposing sides. From the beginning efforts were also
made to set up a mechanism to deal with the problem of disappearances, leading in 1981 to the setting up of the
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United Nations Committee on Missing Persons (CMP). The Court notes that the functioning of the CMP was
plagued from inception by disagreements of the parties, lack of co-operation and obstruction. However, information
about the progress of the CMP’s work was limited due to the strict confidentiality of its procedure. It is apparent
that actual work on cases started in 1984 and concrete investigative steps were being taken in the following years.
In April 1990 the CMP issued a lengthy press release highlighting fundamental difficulties with hearing witnesses,
locating bodies and obtaining disinterments. This was followed by further efforts by the United Nations Secretary-
General to revitalise the CMP. It was not until 2006 that, finally, the CMP launched exhumations and began to
locate and identify remains.

169.  Against that background, the question arises at what point the applicants should have come to Strasbourg.
It would not have been possible prior to 1987. The respondent Government submitted that they should have brought
their applications within six months of the date of acceptance of the right of individual petition on 28 January
1987; in their view, 25 January 1990 was too late.

170.  The Court considers that the applicants, who were amongst a large group of persons affected by the
disappearances, could, in the exceptional situation of international conflict where no normal investigative procedures
were available, reasonably await the outcome of the initiatives taken by their Government and the United Nations.
These procedures could have resulted in steps being taken to investigate known sites of mass graves and provided
the basis for further measures. The Court is satisfied, however, that by the end of 1990 it must have become
apparent that the problematic, non-binding, confidential nature of these processes no longer offered any realistic
hope of progress in either finding bodies or accounting for the fate of their relatives in the near future. Accordingly,
by applying to the Court in January 1990, these applicants acted, in the special circumstances of their cases, with
reasonable expedition for the purposes of Article 35 § 1 of the Convention.

171. The Court has, in reaching this conclusion, given careful consideration to the respondent Government’s
submissions concerning the applications introduced by the families of Turkish Cypriots who went missing during
inter-communal strife in the 1960 (Baybora and Karabardak, cited above). It is particularly sensitive to any
appearance that differing, and inconsistent, approaches have been taken in these cases. Nonetheless, it is not
persuaded that this is so. The Chamber decisions in the aforementioned cases are very concise; and in the absence
of arguments from the parties, there is no explanatory reasoning. Their conclusion, however, that the applications
were introduced out of time is in line with the principles and case-law outlined above. It is not disputed that the
applicants’ relatives disappeared or were killed in 1964, that there was no ongoing process of exhaustion of
domestic remedies or other relevant procedures in the following years and that the matter was eventually brought
before the CMP in 1989. However in accordance with the Court’s approach above, it must have been apparent
by the end of 1990 that this body could not realistically be expected to bring about any positive results in the
near future. By waiting therefore until 2001, a further period of eleven years, during which there were no intervening
events capable of suspending the running of time, the applicants in those cases had unduly delayed in introducing
their complaints before the Court.

172.  The Court rejects the preliminary objection under this head.
1. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 2 OF THE CONVENTION
173.  Article 2 of the Convention provides:

‘1. Everyone’s right to life shall be protected by law. No one shall be deprived of his life
intentionally save in the execution of a sentence of a court following his conviction of a crime
for which this penalty is provided by law.

2. Deprivation of life shall not be regarded as inflicted in contravention of this article when it
results from the use of force which is no more than absolutely necessary:

(a) in defence of any person from unlawful violence;
(b) in order to effect a lawful arrest or to prevent the escape of a person lawfully detained;

(c) in action lawfully taken for the purpose of quelling a riot or insurrection.”



